
 NESBA Dover Winter Guard and Percussion Show 3/10/24 
 Director’s Packet: 

 Welcome to the 2024 Dover Winter Guard and Percussion Show! Our School is located at 25 Alumni 
 Drive Dover, NH 03820. 

 Show Par�cipa�on Fee  :  please submit $100 payment  per team. Payment methods listed on 
 invoice. 

 Drop off:  All buses and vehicles transpor�ng students  should drop off students at the front of the 
 school u�lizing the bus loop. If the bus or vehicle has equipment that needs to be unloaded they will 
 exit the bus loop, turning le� on Alumni Dr. then le� onto Daley Dr where they will follow un�l they 
 reach the back of the school / docking sta�on. Your students will be greeted and escorted to the 
 docking area to help unload equipment. Once buses are unloaded of equipment, they will loop 
 around the school, turn le� onto Alumni Dr and le� onto Daley Dr where they will park un�l it’s �me 
 to leave. 

 For buses that do not fit along Daley Dr, buses will turn right onto Alumni, take a le� onto Bellamy Rd, 
 le� onto Durham Rd and re-enter along Alumni Dr to park along Alumni Dr. 

 Trucks, U-Haul’s, Trailers will enter Daley Dr and immediately go to the back of the school for 
 unloading. If your bus with students HAS NOT arrived yet, please instruct your equipment vehicle to 
 park in the Alt lot un�l your arrival so the students will be available to help unload equipment. Once 
 equipment vehicles have been unloaded they will loop around the school, turn le� onto Alumni, and 
 will take a right into the Alt parking lot un�l it’s �me to leave. 

 ALL STUDENTS  will be entering and exi�ng the building  via the main entrance of the building, NOT the 
 loading dock area. 

 Equipment Drop off:  Instruments and equipment will  be unloaded and le� at the loading dock. Props 
 will be unloaded and placed along the wall of the Aux gym entrance. Once props have been secured, 
 students will return for their instruments and equipment and be escorted to their loca�on for warm 
 up where they can drop those items while then being shown loca�ons of restrooms, and changing 
 area. 

 A�ached please find a map of our campus. 

 Check in  : Rear loading dock doors open to our first  teams at  10:15am  . If possible, we would appreciate  it 
 if teams could arrive during their drop off �mes. This will help us have enough space for everyone’s 
 equipment, props and team members. Each team will be assigned a mee�ng area on the 2nd Floor 
 mezzanine as well as a student ambassador. Thank you in advance for your coopera�on for check in 
 �mes! 



 Percussion Storage Area:  Will be assigned to you at arrival. The first two groups will unload straight 
 to prac�ce rooms. 

 Percussion Prac�ce Area:  Teams will be sta�oned  in the band room or on the stage. Your student 
 ambassador will direct you to the appropriate loca�on. 

 Guard Prac�ce Area:  Body warm-ups will be held on  the stage, band room, and aux gym. Your 
 student ambassador will direct you to the appropriate loca�on. 

 Pick Up:  Please alert your bus and equipment drivers of your performance �me so they can begin to 
 make their way to the loading dock. Once performances are complete, instruments, equipment, and 
 props will  need to be broken down and immediately taken to the loading dock area to be placed back 
 onto their respec�ve vehicle. 

 If your school will be leaving immediately a�er performance, please direct your bus driver to enter 
 the bus loop to pick students up at the front of the school. 

 If your school will be staying for the remainder of the show, buses and equipment vehicles may follow 
 the same direc�ons as drop off for parking. Please alert the DPMC volunteer inside the building at the 
 loading dock area if you will be staying, and how many people so we can accommodate sea�ng within 
 the gym area for your school. 

 ALL STUDENTS  will be entering and exi�ng the building  via the main entrance of the building, NOT the 
 loading dock area. 

 Restrooms  :  Are located next to the cafeteria on the  upper and lower levels. Gender neutral bathrooms 
 are located in the music wing. 

 Changing rooms  :  Locker rooms in the gym corridor are  available for changing only.  ITEMS MAY NOT BE 
 STORED IN LOCKER ROOM. 

 Concessions  :  Breakfast, lunch, snack, drink items  will be provided in the cafeteria. Cash, paypal, and 
 venmo accepted.  Food and drink are allowed in the  cafeteria ONLY. 

 Admissions  :  $10 adults, $8 65+ and students, $25 for  a family (guardians and children) 5 and under FREE. 
 Doors open at 11:30am. 

 Raffles  :  Tickets will be sold outside the gym entrance  in the cafeteria. Raffle prizes include Lindt 
 baskets (1) will be raffled off at the end of the percussion performances, and the other at the end of 
 guard performances. 

 Awards  :  will be given out at the conclusion of percussion  and guard events; 1st-3rd place medals will be 
 awarded per NESBA judges scoring 

 Need Help?  Find a parent volunteer with a Dover Music lanyard and they will assist you. 

 Thank you for par�cipa�ng in our show and suppor�ng 

 DHS music and guard! 

 Best of luck to all teams! 



 Please remit  $100.00  per performing group. Payment options: 

 ●  Preferred method of payment: 
 Zeffy Link 
 https://www.zeffy.com/en-US/ticketing/694f23e2-3163-410e-b0ff-e902 
 48714d08 

 ●  Optional method: 
 Mailed check made out to: 
 “DPMC” or  Dover Parents’ Music Club 
 P.O. Box 1545 
 Dover, NH 03821-1545 
 (  please mail by 2/26/24  ) 

 This fee must be prior to the competition on March 10, 2024. 
 Thank you, and we look forward to your performance! 

 NESBA Winter Event sponsored by Dover HS 
 Sunday, March 10, 2024 - Dover, NH 

 Draft Schedule - Subject to change 

 Biddeford High School Biddeford ME WSA 12:30 PM 
 Biddeford HS Bidderford , ME PMSRA 12:40 PM 

 Dover HS Dover, NH PMSRA 12:50 PM 
 Marshwood HS Marshwood, Maine PMSRA 1:00 PM 
 Sanford High School Sanford ME PMSRA 1:10 PM 

 Wakefield HS Wakefield, MA PMSA 1:20 PM 
 Percussion Awards 1:30 PM 

 Wells Junior HS Wells, ME MS 2:30 PM 
 Marshwood HS South Berwick, ME LSRAR 2:38 PM 



 Sanford High School Sanford ME LSRAR 2:46 PM 
 Danvers High School Danvers, MA LSRAR 2:54 PM 

 Wells HS A Team Wells, ME SRAR 3:02 PM 
 Triton HS Byfield, MA SRAR 3:10 PM 

 Break 3:18 PM 
 Dover HS Dover, NH SRAB 3:28 PM 

 Maine Attraction Old Orchard Beach, ME IRA 3:36 PM 
 Salem Blue Salem, NH SA 3:44 PM 

 Billerica Memorial HS Billerica, MA SA 3:52 PM 
 Blessed Sacrament Cambridge, MA IW 4:00 PM 

 Guard Awards 4:09 PM 



DESCRIPTION PRICE QTY TOTAL

Entry Fee $100 .00 per  group for
the NESBA on March 10 ,  2024 $100 1 $100 .00

TOTAL $100.00

Sub-Tota l $100 .00

Invoice Due: March 1, 2024

Dover Parent Music Club
PO Box 1545
Dover, NH 03821
Tax-ID: 23-7100708

Billed to: From:
Participating School
2024 NESBA Winter Show
March 10, 2024
Dover High School 

INVOICEINVOICE
Dover Parent Music Club

TREASURER

Kenna Johnson

Please make checks
payable to: 
Dover Parent Music Club
PO Box 1545
Dover, NH 03821

Online Payments: 
Zeffy: https://www.zeffy.com/en-
US/ticketing/694f23e2-3163-410e-
b0ff-e90248714d08
Or via below QR code.

treasurer1@dpmcnh.org



A

B

C

MAIN PARKING

OVERFLOW PARKING



Beginning of Bus
Parking, Daley

End of Bus
Parking, Daley 

Buses to enter Alumni Dr, and front 
entrance loop. Unload students at 
school. Pull out of loop, take left, if 
unloading eq. take left onto Daley 
drive, follow to back of school @ 

unloading dock where your 
students will meet you for unload. 
After unload drive around school, 
turn left onto Alumni Dr, and left 

onto Daley Dr to park. 

Buses that cannot park along Daley 
Dr. will need to drop students off in 

front of school loop, take a right 
onto Alumni, follow to stop sign , 

take a left onto Bellamy Rd, follow 
to stop sign, take a left onto 

Durham Rd, and then take a left 
back onto Alumni Dr to park along 

Alumni. 

Extra Bus Parking, Alumni

After Equipment Trailers have
offloaded at the back of school

unloading dock they will need to drive
around back of school, and park in the

Alt school parking lot. .

Bus / Equipment Trailers Flow & Parking

Unloading Equipment Station



Event Parking

Event Parking

DHS

Buses / Trailers Enter

Event
Parking

Overflow Bus Parking

Trailer Equipment Parking

Bus Parking all the way down
Daley Dr

Student Dropoff & Pickup PointA

B

Event Parking

MAP FOR 2024 DOVER WINTER SHOW

Equipment Dropoff Point

Performance Gym
Aux Gym



A=STUDENT DROPOFF AREA “A”; B=EQUIPMENT DROPOFF AREA “B”

Band Directors: Please have your buses approach DHS from Rt. 108 
(Durham Rd) as indicated by the entry arrow and turn into the second R 
entry point at the loop, so they can unload students, then exit the loop by 
taking a L and park along Daley Dr if they are not unloading equipment. If 
they are unloading equipment follow Daley Dr. to the back of the school, 
unload, drive around back of school, turn L onto Alumni and L again to park 
on Daley Dr. For Buses that do not fit along Daley Dr they will need to exit R 
from the loop, turn L onto Bellamy, turn L onto Durham Rd and re-enter via 
Alumni to park along Alumni. Parking volunteers will direct buses and 
equipment trucks when arriving. If needed, they will direct drivers to 
overflow parking areas.
Students: Students and volunteers who exit your bus at the front of the school 
will be taken to the unloading dock to help unload buses and trucks.

Equipment Trucks: Equipment trucks will enter Daley Dr. follow to the back 
of the school and unload at the docking station. They will exit following the 
back of the school, turn L onto Alumni, and R into the Alt parking lot. 


